

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PACIFIC CASCADE REGION

601 BOND ROAD PO BOX 280 CASTLE ROCK, WA 98611

360-577-2025

TRS 711
PACIFIC-CASCADE.REGION@DNR.WA.GOV
WWW.DNR.WA.GOV

DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

Description of proposal: Four Score Timber Sale, Agreement No. 30-107096 and Forest Practices Application No. 2942785. This is a variable retention harvest with 84.2 acres in 2 units, removing approximately 4,039 MBF of timber, with 3,544 feet of road construction, 1,478 feet of road reconstruction, 51,048 feet of pre-haul maintenance, and 1,400 feet of road abandonment.

Proponent: Department of Natural Resources

Location of proposal, including street address, if any: Sections 9, 10, 15, and 16 all in Township 14 North, Range 5 West, W.M., approximately 27 miles by road, West of Centralia, off the L-3000 and L-3042 road systems in Lewis County, Washington.

Lead agency: **Department of Natural Resources**

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21c.030(2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This information is available to the public on request.

- [] There is no comment period for this DNS
- [X] This DNS is issued under 197-11-340(2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 14 days from September 17, 2024. Comments must be submitted by October 1, 2024.

Responsible official: Scott Sargent

Position/Title: Pacific Cascade Region Manager Phone: (360) 577-2025

Address: PO Box 280 Castle Rock, Washington 98611-0280

Date: 9/17/2024 Signature: Scott Sargent Scott Sargent

There is no DNR administrative SEPA appeal.